 1 of 29
VCC  1  16 VCC
IRQ   2  15 X1
RST   3  14 X2
DQ  4  13 GND
I/O  5  12 NC
CLK  6  11 1HZ
NC  7  10 VBATO

+85°C
 Operating voltage range from 2.8V to 5.5V
ORDERING INFORMATION
DS2404-001   16-pin DIP
DS2404S-001   16-pin SO
DS2404B   16-pin SSOP
DS2404S-001/T&R Tape and Reel of S2404S-001
DS2404B/T&R Tape and Reel of DS2404B
PIN ASSIGNMENT
PIN DESCRIPTION
VCC    –  2.8 to 5.5V
IRQ    –  Interrupt Output
RST    –  3-Wire Reset Input
DQ    –  3-Wire Input/Output
I/O    –  1-Wire Input/Output
CLK    –  3-Wire Clock Input
NC    –  No Connection
GND    –  Ground
VBATB    –  Battery Backup Input
VBATO    –  Battery Operate Input
1Hz    –  1Hz Output
X1, X2    –  Crystal Connections
DESCRIPTION
The DS2404 EconoRAM Time Chip offers a simple solution for storing and retrieving vital data and time
information with minimal hardware. The DS2404 contains a unique lasered ROM, real-time
clock/calendar, interval timer, cycle counter, programmable interrupts, and 4096-bits of SRAM. Two
separate ports are provided for communication: 1-Wire and 3-wire. Using the 1-Wire port, only one pin is
required for communication, and the lasered-ROM can be read even when the DS2404 is without power.
The 3-wire port provides high-speed communication using the traditional Dallas Semiconductor 3-wire
interface. With either interface, a strict protocol for accessing the DS2404 ensures data integrity. Utilizing
backup energy sources, the data is nonvolatile (NV) and allows for stand-alone operation.
1-Wire is a registered trademark of Dallas Semiconductor.
16-PIN DIP (300 MIL)
16-PIN SO (300 MIL)
16-PIN SSOP (208 MIL)
See Mechanical Drawings Section
DS2404
EconoRAM Time Chip
 DS2404
26 of 29
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS*
Voltage on DATA to Ground   -0.5V to +7.0V
Operating Temperature Range  -40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range   -55°C to +125°C
Soldering Temperature    See J-STD-020A Specification
∗ This is a stress rating only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions above
those indicated in the operation sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute
maximum rating conditions for extended periods of time may affect reliability.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS              (-40°C to +85°C)
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNITS NOTES
Logic 1 VIH3 2.2  VCC  +0.3 V 1
Logic 0 VIL3 -0.3  +0.8 V 1
RST  Logic 1  2.8  5.5 V 1
Supply VCC 2.8  5.5 V 1
Battery VBATB,
VBATO
2.8 3.0 5.5 V 1,6
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(1-WIRE PORT)                     (-40°C to +85°C; VCC = 5V+ 10%)
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNITS NOTES
Logic 1 VIH1 2.2  6.0 V 1,9
Logic 0 VIL1 -0.3  +0.8 V 1,16
Output Logic Low @ 4mA VOL   0.4 V 1
Output Logic High VOH   VPUP V 1,12
Input Load Current IL  5  μA 13
DC ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VCC OP. MODE)          (-40°C to +85°C; VCC = 5V+ 10%)
PARAMETER SYMBOL MIN TYP MAX UNITS NOTES
Output Leakage ILO   1 μA 17